

23-356

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

EUGENE VOLOKH, LOCALS TECHNOLOGY INC., RUMBLE CANADA INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
—against—

LETITIA JAMES, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW YORK,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

B. TYLER BROOKS
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
309 West Washington Street, Suite 1250
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 782-1680

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. NEW YORK’S LAW RUNS COUNTER TO OUR CONSTITUTIONAL TRADITION OF PROTECTING FREE AND ROBUST DEBATE, ESPECIALLY ON CONTROVERSIAL ISSUES	3
A. The First Amendment is Intended to Promote More, Not Less, Speech—Yet GBL § 394-ccc Does Just the Opposite.....	3
B. Speech Does Not Lose its Constitutional Protection Simply Because it is “Controversial”.....	6
II. NEW YORK’S LAW IMPEDES THE PUBLIC’S RIGHT TO RECEIVE INFORMATION VITAL TO A SYSTEM OF SELF-GOVERNANCE IN VIOLATION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	8
III. NEW YORK’S LAW THREATENS TO SILENCE EXPRESSIONS OF TRADITIONAL VALUES ONLINE.....	10
A. The Experience of Other Countries Shows the Dangers of Hate Speech Laws, Which are Contrary to the First Amendment	10
B. The United States is Already Experiencing Censorship Online of Traditional Values.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	20

PAGE(S)

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne County</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015)	5, 6
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2009).....	3, 8
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	8
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965).....	5
<i>Gerber v. Herskovitz</i> , 14 F.4th 500 (6th Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>Hammond v. DPP</i> , EWHC 69 (Admin), Crim LR 851 (2004)	12
<i>Ison v. Madison Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 3 F.4th 887 (6th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	9
<i>Mahanoy Area School District v. B.L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)	5
<i>Marshall v. Amuso</i> , 571 F. Supp. 3d 412 (E.D. Pa. 2021)	7
<i>Martin v. Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	9
<i>Martin v. U.S. EPA</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2002)	9
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	6
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	6

	PAGE(S)
<i>McMahon v. City of Panama City Beach</i> , 180 F. Supp. 3d 1076. (N.D. Fla. 2016)	5
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , No. 23-30445, 2023 WL 5821788 (5th Cir. Sept. 8, 2023)	13
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	4
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	9
<i>R. v. Keegstra</i> , 3 S.C.R. 697 (Can.)	12
<i>Reading v. Duff et al.</i> , Case No. 1:23-cv-01469-KWM-EAP (D.N.J.)	13
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	6
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	7
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	4
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	9
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	7
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	7
<i>Watson v. Memphis</i> , 373 U.S. 526 (1963).....	5
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	4

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I *passim*

Statutes

GBL § 394-ccc *passim*

GBL § 394-ccc 1(b) 5

Other Authorities

Criminal Code, R.S.C. 1985, ch. C46, sec. 318, 319(1), 319(2) 12

Michael Kent Curtis *et al.*, *Constitutional Law in Context*
1034-36 (4th ed. 2018) 10, 11

“High Court upholds conviction of Evangelical preacher,”
Church Times, November 2, 2006, *available at*
<https://www.churchtimes.co.uk/articles/2004/30-january/news/uk/high-court-upholds-conviction-of-evangelical-preacher> (last visited Sept. 26, 2023) 12

Daniel Patrick Moynihan *et al.*, *Report of the Commission on Protecting and Reducing Government Secrecy*, S. Doc. No. 105-2, app. A at Ch. I (“Secrecy: A Brief Account of the American Experience”) (1997), *available at*
<https://sgp.fas.org/library/moynihan/chap1.html> (last visited Sept. 26, 2023) 10

“New hate speech trial ordered for anti-gay activist because of judge’s exclusion of expert evidence,” Aidan Macnab,
Law Times, Aug. 24, 2023, *available at*
<https://www.lawtimesnews.com/practice-areas/criminal/new-hate-speech-trial-ordered-for-anti-gay-activist-because-of-judges-exclusion-of-expert-evidence/379088> (last visited Sept. 26, 2023) 12

PAGE(S)

Race Relations Act 1965, c. 73 (UK), <i>available at</i> https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1965/73/contents (last visited Sept. 26, 2023)	11
Report of the Special Committee on Hate Propaganda (Ottawa, Queen’s Printer 1966)	12
